
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
STATE ETHICS COMMISSION 

COUNTY OF KERSHAW 

COMPLAINT AGAINST: Nancy Mace, Member of the United States House of 
Representatives and Candidate for Governor of South Carolina 

INTRODUCTION 

For the reasons set forth below, I file this Complaint against United States Representative Nancy 
Mace (“Mace”) and request that the South Carolina State Ethics Commission (“Ethics 
Commission”) investigate her for violations of multiple provisions of the State Ethics, 
Government Accountability, and Campaign Reform Act of 1991, S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-100, et 
seq. (“Ethics Act”), including but not limited to: 

• § 8-13-1348(A) (use of campaign or public funds for personal/campaign purposes)
• § 8-13-1300(7) & (20) (acceptance of in-kind contributions and expenditures)
• § 8-13-1314(A)(1)(c) (excessive contributions)

These violations arise from Mace’s: 

1. Use of taxpayer-funded Congressional staff and resources to support her gubernatorial
campaign; and

2. Conversion of federal campaign resources — including email lists and paid MailChimp
account access — for the benefit of her gubernatorial campaign.

PARTIES AND JURISDICTION 

1. I am a resident of Kershaw County, South Carolina.
2. Respondent Nancy Mace is, and at all relevant times was, a Member of the United States

House of Representatives representing South Carolina’s First Congressional District, and
since August 4, 2025, a declared candidate for Governor of South Carolina.

3. At all relevant times, Mace was a “candidate” as defined by S.C. Code Ann. § 8-13-
1300(4) and a “public official” as defined by § 8-13-100(27) and § 8-13-1300(28).

4. The Ethics Commission has jurisdiction over this Complaint under S.C. Code Ann. § 8-
13-320(9) and § 8-13-540.



FACTS UNDERLYING ETHICS ACT VIOLATIONS 

I. Misuse of Taxpayer-Funded Congressional Staff and Resources for Gubernatorial 
Campaign 

5. On July 29, 2025, at approximately 9:14 AM — during normal Congressional business 
hours — Sydney Long, Mace’s taxpayer-funded Congressional Communications 
Director, placed a call from Mace’s cell phone to the personal cell phone of a South 
Carolina Republican leader. 

6. This call occurred less than one week before Mace’s August 4, 2025 gubernatorial 
campaign launch and concerned gubernatorial campaign-related matters. Long asked the 
leader for his support. 

7. Upon information and belief, Long was neither on approved leave nor otherwise excused 
from official duties at the time. 

8. Upon information and belief, Long’s taxpayer-funded salary over the many months she 
has assisted Mace’s gubernatorial campaign-in-waiting substantially exceeds South 
Carolina’s $3,500 in-kind contribution limit per election cycle. 

9. Long also remains active during official work hours on the social media platform X 
(formerly Twitter), posting and amplifying political content favorable to Mace’s 
gubernatorial candidacy. 

10. The provision of these staff services during taxpayer-funded hours constitutes an 
unlawful in-kind contribution from Mace’s federal Congressional office to her state 
gubernatorial campaign, in violation of § 8-13-1348(A) and § 8-13-1314(A)(1)(c). 

 

II. Illegal Conversion of Federal Campaign Resources for State Campaign Use 

11. On July 31, 2025 — four days before Mace’s gubernatorial launch — her campaign 
distributed an email blast promoting a gubernatorial campaign event titled “Mother of All 
Town Halls in Myrtle Beach.” 

12. That email was sent from Mace’s federal campaign MailChimp account and carried a 
disclaimer reading: “Paid for by Nancy Mace for Congress.” 

13. Archived email records show that Mace’s federal campaign email list was also used to 
promote other gubernatorial campaign activities in July 2025. 

14. Upon information and belief, Mace did not rent or purchase her federal campaign’s email 
list for her state campaign, nor did she reimburse her federal campaign for MailChimp 
account use. 

15. According to market rates, email addresses sell for approximately $0.07 each; given the 
size of Mace’s federal list, the in-kind contribution value substantially exceeds South 
Carolina’s $3,500 limit. 

16. Federal Election Commission disbursement records show that from April–June 2025, 
“Nancy Mace for Congress” paid more than $300/month for MailChimp services (FEC 
Form 3, Committee ID C00710103). This expense covered the period in which the list 
and platform were used for gubernatorial campaign purposes. 



17. This conduct constitutes an illegal in-kind contribution from a federal campaign to a state 
campaign and a conversion of campaign resources for purposes unrelated to the campaign 
for which they were raised, in violation of § 8-13-1348(A) and § 8-13-1300(7), (20). 

 

CONCLUSION 

For the reasons stated above, I respectfully request that the Ethics Commission investigate Nancy 
Mace for violations of § 8-13-1348(A), § 8-13-1300(7), (20), § 8-13-1314(A)(1)(c), and any 
other provisions of the Ethics Act the Commission may determine have been violated. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

William W. Galloway 
701 Elmore St., Camden, SC, 29020 

803-220-9718 
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JOIN NANCY MACE IN MYRTLE BEACH

You’re invited to the “Mother of All Town Halls” Event!

Nancy Mace is bringing her “Mother of All Town Halls” to Veterans Cafe & Grill in Myrtle
Beach on Wednesday, August 6th. Amplifying her statewide effort to speak directly with
voters, take questions, and share her bold vision for South Carolina.

I’ve always fought for what’s right, even when it wasn’t easy. Doing what’s right often
means doing what is hard. Whether it was breaking barriers as the first female graduate of
The Citadel’s Corps of Cadets, or standing up in Washington for lowering taxes, protecting
women and children and bringing back law and order. I’ve done it for one reason: because I
love South Carolina.

But now, our state is at a crossroads.

South Carolina continues to face the same challenges as we have for decades. And we ask
ourselves, to what end? High taxes, turning a blind eye to sanctuary policies, allowing
illegals to run wild in our state, few prosecutions if any, nearly last in the nation in

Thursday, July 31, 2025 at 1:40:38Thursday, July 31, 2025 at 1:40:38Thursday, July 31, 2025 at 1:40:38Thursday, July 31, 2025 at 1:40:38    PM Eastern Daylight TimePM Eastern Daylight TimePM Eastern Daylight TimePM Eastern Daylight Time

SuSuSuSubbbbjjjjeeeecccctttt:::: Mace To Host Mother of All Town Halls in Myrtle Beach 
DaDaDaDatttteeee:::: Thursday, July 31, 2025 at 1:10:41 PM Eastern Daylight Time 
FrFrFrFroooommmm:::: Nancy Mace for Congress
ToToToTo:::: 

https://mailchi.mp/nancymace/mace-to-host-mother-of-all-town-halls-in-myrtle-beach?e=da426517a0
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education and the indoctrination of mentally ill ideology into our schools at every level. All
paid for by hard working South Carolinians.

Congresswoman Mace knows what is necessary for the future of South Carolina.
President Trump needs America First governors. And South Carolina needs a fighter.
Join us for the official start of a new South Carolina first golden era.

RSVP

https://nancymace.us14.list-manage.com/track/click?u=f826f615915b06bdee33acac8&id=76b53b895d&e=da426517a0
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One story continues to haunt the Grand Strand and underscore the urgency of Mace’s
platform: the tragic case of Scott Spivey.

In 2023, Spivey was shot and killed during a road-rage altercation. What followed raised
serious questions about law enforcement integrity: coached witnesses, missing footage, and
a SLED investigation.

Mace recently visited with the Spivey family and left Myrtle Beach with a clear message: “If
we don’t demand law and order, we are failing our state and our nation.”

“I met with the Spivey family. I heard the pain in their voices, and I gave them my word,”
said Mace. “If I were governor, I’d fight to restore law and order, clean up corruption, and
make sure no South Carolina family is ever left in the dark again.”
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This is a chance for you to hear directly from Congresswoman Nancy Mace about what
matters most to South Carolina residents:

 

Eliminating the state income tax

Rogue sanctuary Sheriffs and how to better assist ICE deportations

Protecting women and children

Education, school choice and vocational training not indoctrination

RSVP

https://nancymace.us14.list-manage.com/track/click?u=f826f615915b06bdee33acac8&id=163bc042e4&e=da426517a0
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Being on the brink of a massive energy crisis

Putting South Carolina FIRST

 

President Trump needs an America First leader who will stand with him, fight for his
agenda, and never bow to the establishment. 

You are invited!

WHAT: “Mother of All Town Halls” — Myrtle Beach Stop
WHO: Nancy Mace for Governor
WHEN: Wednesday, August 6, 2025 | 6:00 PM
WHERE: Veterans Cafe & Grill, 3544 Northgate Dr, Myrtle Beach, SC 29588

–Team Mace

Copyright © 2025 Rep Nancy Mace for Congress, All rights reserved.
You are receiving this email because you signed up on NancyMace.org.

Our mailing address is:
Rep Nancy Mace for Congress
295 Seven Farms Dr Ste C-186
Daniel Island, SC 29492-8001
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You can update your preferences or unsubscribe from this list.

RSVP

https://nancymace.us14.list-manage.com/vcard?u=f826f615915b06bdee33acac8&id=b0fea72a45
https://nancymace.us14.list-manage.com/profile?u=f826f615915b06bdee33acac8&id=b0fea72a45&e=da426517a0&c=c2815eb003
https://nancymace.us14.list-manage.com/unsubscribe?u=f826f615915b06bdee33acac8&id=b0fea72a45&t=b&e=da426517a0&c=c2815eb003
https://nancymace.us14.list-manage.com/track/click?u=f826f615915b06bdee33acac8&id=ba3f5792df&e=da426517a0





